## APR 8 1999

Place On Calendar

(SUCCESSOR TO HJR 14)

Passed House, Date 4/4/99

Vote: Ayes 57 Nays 40

Passed Senate, Date 4/26/99

Vote: Ayes 89 Nays 2/

## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION

1 Å Joint Resolution to nullify an administrative rule of the
2 secretary of state concerning preparation of descriptions of
3 constitutional amendments and statewide public measures and
4 providing an effective date.

5 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

TLSB 3081HV 78 sc/gg/8

s.j.r. \_\_\_\_ H.j.r. <u>/5</u>

```
Section 1. 721 Iowa administrative code, rule 21.200,
1
2 subrule 3, paragraph a, lines 1 and 2 through the word
 3 "voters," is nullified.
     Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Joint Resolution, being
 5 deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.
                             EXPLANATION
 6
      This Joint Resolution nullifies an administrative rule of
7
8 the secretary of state's office applicable to preparation of a
9 summary describing a constitutional amendment or statewide
10 public measure.
                    The rule to be nullified requires that the
11 words describing the constitutional amendment or statewide
12 public measure be prepared not less than 150 days before the
13 election.
14
      The Joint Resolution is effective upon enactment.
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
```

35

## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 15

## A JOINT RESOLUTION

TO NULLIFY AN ADMINISTRATIVE RULE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE CONCERNING PREPARATION OF DESCRIPTIONS OF CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS AND STATEWIDE PUBLIC MEASURES AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. 721 Iowa administrative code, rule 21.200, subrule 3, paragraph a, lines 1 and 2 through the word "voters," is nullified.

House Joint Resolution 15, p. 2

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Joint Resolution, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.

BRENT SIEGRIST
Speaker of the House

MARY E. KRAMER
President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this resolution originated in the House and is known as House Joint Resolution 15, Seventy-eighth General Assembly.

ELIZABETH ISAACSON Chief Clerk of the House **HJR 15**